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1. Introduction 
 

This report summarizes the results of the second half semi-annual groundwater monitoring and free 

phase hydrocarbon removal activities at the Former Lee Gas Plant (Site) in Lea County, New Mexico 

(Figure 1).  Tasman Geosciences, LLC (Tasman) conducted these activities on behalf of DCP Midstream, 

LP (DCP).  The field activities performed during the reporting period were conducted with the purpose of 

monitoring groundwater flow and quality conditions and assessing the presence of light non-aqueous 

phase liquid (LNAPL) hydrocarbons in the Site subsurface.  Current Site conditions were evaluated from 

field data and analytical laboratory results collected during the second half of 2013 as well as data 

collected during previous reporting periods.  

 

2. Site Location and Background 
 

The Site is located in the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of Section 30, Township 17 South, 

Range 35 East (approximate coordinates 32.800 degrees north and -103.495 degrees west).  It is 

approximately 0.45 miles southeast of the intersection of US Highway 238 and County Road 50.  The 

area is sparsely populated and land use is primarily associated with livestock grazing and oil and gas 

production and gathering.    

 

According to information provided in previous Site investigation reports, Lee was historically used as a 

gas processing and compression plant.  In 1988, Phillips 66 Natural Gas Company was ordered to install 

four monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) in accordance with the Resource Conservation and 

Recovery Act (RCRA).  The first groundwater sampling event took place May 13, 1988 and identified 

impacts in the location of two former evaporation ponds north and east of the main plant.  LNAPL was 

identified immediately above the water table at an approximate depth of 106 feet below ground surface.  

Several additional subsurface investigations took place in order to determine the extent of both the free 

and dissolved phase hydrocarbon plumes, requiring the installation of monitoring and recovery wells as 

specified below: 

 MW-5 through MW-8 and RW-1: Installed May 1990; LNAPL recovery began on RW-1. 

 MW-9 through MW-12: Installed October 1990. 

 MW-13 and MW-14: Installed March 1991; MW-7, MW-8, and MW-10 were converted into 

recovery wells. 

 MW-15 through MW-20: Installed February 1992.  

 

Following installation of the final six wells, quarterly groundwater sampling commenced. BDM 

International, Inc. suggested initiation of additional remedial activities. A soil vapor extraction (SVE) and 

air sparge system operated between 1993 and 2004.  Currently the Lee Gas Plant is sampled on a semi-

annual basis. 
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3. Groundwater Monitoring 
 
This section describes the groundwater field and laboratory activities performed during the reporting 

period.  Monitoring activities included Site-wide groundwater gauging, LNAPL measurements, and 

groundwater sampling.  Figure 2 illustrates the groundwater monitoring network utilized to perform 

these activities on December 4, 2013. 

 

3.1 Groundwater and LNAPL Elevation Monitoring 
 

Groundwater and LNAPL levels were measured in order to evaluate hydraulic characteristics and provide 

information regarding seasonal and annual fluctuations in groundwater elevations at the Site.  During 

the second half semi-annual 2013 event, groundwater levels were measured at nineteen Site monitoring 

well locations.  

Groundwater levels were measured on the north side of the well casing to the nearest 0.01-foot using 

an oil-water interface probe (IP).  Groundwater level data were later converted to elevation (feet above 

mean sea level [AMSL]).  Measured groundwater levels and calculated groundwater elevation data are 

presented in Table 1 and a second half semi-annual 2013 groundwater elevation contour map is 

illustrated on Figure 3.  The presence of LNAPL, where detected by the IP, is also presented in Table 1.     

Groundwater elevations ranged from 3,869.00 feet AMSL at monitoring well MW-20 to 3,872.83 feet 

AMSL at monitoring well MW-16.  Groundwater flow at the Site generally trends to the southwest 

(Figure 3) with a gradient of approximately 0.0027 foot per foot between monitoring wells MW-16 and 

MW-20.   

LNAPL was detected at the following locations, with measured thickness indicated in parenthesis: 

 MW-5 (0.54-ft) 

 MW-6 (0.09-ft) 

 MW-8 (0.44-ft) 

 MW-15 (0.22-ft) 

3.2 Groundwater Quality Monitoring 
 

Subsequent to the collection of groundwater level measurements at each monitoring well, groundwater 

samples were collected from fourteen of nineteen wells. Monitoring wells with detected LNAPL (MW-5, 

MW-6, MW-8, and MW-15), were not sampled.  Additionally, MW-3 did not contain sufficient water to 

obtain a representative sample. 

A minimum of three well casing volumes of groundwater were purged from each monitoring well prior 

to collecting groundwater samples.  Groundwater samples were collected using dedicated polyethylene 

bailers, placed in clean laboratory supplied containers for the selected analytical methods and packed in 

an ice-filled cooler and maintained at approximately four degrees Celsius (0C) for transportation to the 
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laboratory. Groundwater samples were shipped under chain-of-custody procedures to ALS 

Environmental (ALS) laboratory in Houston, Texas, for analysis.   

Water quality samples were submitted for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene 

(BTEX) by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8260B.  

Concentrations exceeding the applicable groundwater standard are summarized below. 

 Benzene was detected at concentrations in excess of the New Mexico Water Quality Control 

Commission Standard of 0.01 milligrams per liter (mg/L) at six locations: 

o MW-7: 0.2 mg/L 

o MW-9:  9.4 mg/L 

o MW-10: 19.0 mg/L 

o MW-12: 3.7 mg/L 

o MW-14: 0.44 mg/L 

o MW-21: 1.8 mg/L 

 LNAPL was detected at four (4) locations as indicated in Section 3.1 above. 

Figure 4 shows all analytical results from the second half semi-annual 2013 event, in addition to the first 

half semi-annual 2013 analytical results.  

Table 2 presents second half semi-annual 2013 analytical data as well as recent historical results.  

Laboratory analytical reports for the event are included in Appendix A. Historical analytical results 

through the December 2013 event are included in Appendix B. 

3.3 Data Quality Assurance / Quality Control 
 

A trip blank, matrix spike or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) and one field duplicate sample (MW-9) 

were collected during the sampling event.  The data were reviewed for compliance with the analytical 

method and the associated quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures.  All samples were 

analyzed using the correct analytical methods and within the correct holding times. Chain of custody 

forms were in order and properly executed and indicate that samples were received at the proper 

temperature with no headspace.  All data were reported using the correct method number and 

reporting units.  The trip blank was fully in control, having no detections of targets. 

Duplicate sample was in compliance with QA/QC standards. MW-9 and associated duplicate sample 

returned results for benzene of 9.4 mg/l and 9.1mg/l, respectively.  

The overall QA/QC assessment of the data, based on the data review, indicate that both field precision 

and overall data precision and accuracy are acceptable.  
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4. Remediation Activities 
 

Measureable free phase hydrocarbons were detected during the reporting period in monitoring wells 

MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, and MW-15 as summarized in Table 2.  LNAPL recovery at MW-15 was initiated 

during the reporting period as described below.   

During the second half 2013, DCP installed a Clean Earth Technologies Magnum Spill Buster (Spill Buster) 

pump for automated LNAPL recovery at monitoring well MW-15.  The Spill Buster is an automated free 

phase petroleum pumping system.  It is specifically designed to remove LNAPL petroleum product from 

the water table.  The Spill Buster’s auto-seeking device allows the pump intake to automatically follow 

the elevation of the oil/water interface as it fluctuates in the recovery well.  The unit is designed to 

specifically pump LNAPL material and will not pump any amount of water from the well.   

The Spill Buster system is powered by a 24 VDC deep cycle battery/solar panel system located near the 

recovery well.  An independent 100 gallon LNAPL collection tank with a high level cutoff switch is 

installed within a 150 gallon secondary containment trough near the recovery well.  The Spill Buster 

pump and control equipment is housed in a secured enclosure and the discharge conveyance line is 

contained within a secondary containment pipe between the Spill Buster and the collection tank. 

Spill Buster operation was initiated on September 14, 2013 and has operated continuously with little 

downtime due to pump cleaning and operational checks.  

During the period between September 14, 2013 and December 4, 2013, the Spill Buster removed a total 

129.54 gallons of LNAPL with an average extraction rate of 3.27 gallons per day (gpd).  The extracted 

LNAPL material is subsequently disposed of at the Eunice, New Mexico disposal facility.  A summary of 

LNAPL extraction is provided in the LNAPL Recovery Inspection table below.  

LNAPL Recovery Tank Inspection Log 

 

Date

Total 

Tank 

Depth                              

(feet)

Depth to 

Product       

(feet)

Depth to 

Water 

(feet)

Volume of 

Product 

(gallons)

Volume of 

Water 

(gallons)

Accumulative 

Volume of Water 

& Product  

(Gallons)

Pump Rate 

(gallons per 

day)

15-Sep-13 2.05 1.72 - - 16.90 - - 16.90 16.90

16-Sep-13 2.05 1.65 - - 20.48 - - 20.48 3.58

20-Sep-13 2.05 1.34 - - 36.35 - - 36.35 3.97

25-Sep-13 2.05 1.12 - - 47.62 - - 47.62 2.25

4-Oct-13 2.05 0.90 - - 58.88 - - 58.88 1.13

10-Oct-13 2.05 0.70 - - 69.12 - - 69.12 1.71

17-Oct-13 2.05 0.44 - - 82.43 - - 82.43 1.90

25-Oct-13 2.05 0.35 - - 87.04 - - 87.04 0.58

13-Nov-13 2.05 1.84 - - 10.75 - - 97.79 0.83

22-Nov-13 2.05 1.50 - - 28.16 - - 115.20 1.93

4-Dec-13 2.05 1.22 - - 42.50 - - 129.54 1.19

NOTE: One foot equals 51.22 gallons/  One tenth of a foot equals 5.12 gallons

Lee Booster Station - MW-15 Well (Spill Buster Installed 9/14/13)

Tank emptied on October 31, 2013
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5. Conclusions 
 

Comparison of the second half semi-annual 2013 monitoring data with historic information provides the 

following general observations: 

 Based on historical groundwater elevations, the potentiometric surface has remained relatively 

stable with minor seasonal fluctuations. 

 During the second half 2013, elevated benzene concentrations were observed for the first time 

since 2012 in MW-7 and MW-14.  Down gradient monitoring wells MW-9, MW-10, MW-12 and 

MW-21 continue to exhibit benzene concentrations in exceedance of the New Mexico Water 

Quality Control Commission Groundwater Standard. 

 Spill Buster operation at MW-15 continues to facilitate elevated LNAPL extraction rates at that 

well.    

        

6. Recommendations 
 

Based on evaluation of Site observations and monitoring results, the following recommendations have 

been developed for future activities: 

 Continue semi-annual groundwater monitoring at the well locations illustrated on Figure 2 to 

assess trends in dissolved and free phase petroleum hydrocarbons. 

 Continued operation of the Spill Buster LNAPL recovery system at MW-15 to address free phase 

petroleum thicknesses in the northern area of the Site. 
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TABLE 1

SECOND HALF SEMI ANNUAL 2013

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA  

FORMER LEE GAS PLANT

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Location Date

Depth to 

Groundwater 

(1)                     

(feet)

Depth to 

Product (1)      

(feet)

Free Phase 

Hydrocarbon 

Thickness                                 

(feet)

Total Depth (2)                    

(feet)

TOC Elevation

(feet amsl)

Groundwater 

Elevation*

(feet amsl)

Change in 

Groundwater 

Elevation Since 

Previous Event (3) 

(feet)

MW-3 12/15/2011 107.56 108.84 3980.27 3872.71 -0.02

MW-3 6/7/2012 107.70 108.84 3980.27 3872.57 -0.14

MW-3 12/6/2012 107.63 108.84 3980.27 3872.64 0.07

MW-3 6/5/2013 107.69 108.84 3980.27 3872.58 -0.06

MW-3 12/4/2013 107.73 108.84 3980.27 3872.54 -0.04

MW-5* 12/15/2011 107.52 106.70 0.82 112.64 3979.82 3872.92 -0.27

MW-5* 6/7/2012 107.85 107.12 0.73 112.64 3979.82 3872.52 -0.40

MW-5* 12/6/2012 107.79 107.41 0.38 112.64 3979.82 3872.32 -0.20

MW-5* 6/5/2013 108.02 107.58 0.44 112.64 3979.82 3872.13 -0.18

MW-5* 12/4/2013 108.26 107.72 0.54 112.64 3979.82 3871.97 -0.16

MW-6* 12/15/2011 108.79 108.69 0.10 113.20 3981.79 3873.08 -0.45

MW-6* 6/7/2012 109.13 109.00 0.13 113.20 3981.79 3872.76 -0.32

MW-6* 12/6/2012 109.22 109.16 0.06 113.20 3981.79 3872.62 -0.14

MW-6* 6/5/2013 109.43 109.37 0.06 113.20 3981.79 3872.41 -0.21

MW-6* 12/4/2013 109.55 109.46 0.09 113.20 3981.79 3872.31 -0.10

MW-7 12/15/2011 107.06 111.67 3978.45 3871.39 -0.37

MW-7 6/7/2012 107.35 111.67 3978.45 3871.10 -0.29

MW-7 12/6/2012 107.57 111.67 3978.45 3870.88 -0.22

MW-7 6/4/2013 107.51 111.67 3978.45 3870.94 0.06

MW-7 12/4/2013 107.86 111.67 3978.45 3870.59 -0.35

MW-8* 12/15/2011 108.59 108.19 0.40 110.82 3979.96 3871.67 -0.44

MW-8* 6/7/2012 108.90 108.61 0.29 110.82 3979.96 3871.28 -0.39

MW-8* 12/6/2012 109.05 108.80 0.25 110.82 3979.96 3871.10 -0.18

MW-8* 6/5/2013 109.22 108.98 0.24 110.82 3979.96 3870.92 -0.18

MW-8* 12/4/2013 109.49 109.05 0.44 110.82 3979.96 3870.80 -0.12

MW-9 12/16/2011 108.68 116.92 3980.17 3871.49 -0.48

MW-9 6/7/2012 109.00 116.92 3980.17 3871.17 -0.32

MW-9 12/7/2012 109.21 116.92 3980.17 3870.96 -0.21

MW-9 6/5/2013 109.13 116.92 3980.17 3871.04 0.08

MW-9 12/4/2013 109.50 116.92 3980.17 3870.67 -0.37

MW-10 12/15/2011 108.35 117.41 3979.66 3871.31 -0.36

MW-10 6/7/2012 108.71 117.41 3979.66 3870.95 -0.36

MW-10 12/7/2012 108.91 117.41 3979.66 3870.75 -0.20

MW-10 6/5/2013 108.88 117.41 3979.66 3870.78 0.03

MW-10 12/4/2013 108.25 117.41 3979.66 3871.41 0.63

MW-11 12/15/2011 107.60 117.98 3978.50 3870.90 -0.41

MW-11 6/8/2012 108.01 117.98 3978.50 3870.49 -0.41

MW-11 12/6/2012 108.04 117.98 3978.50 3870.46 -0.03

MW-11 6/4/2013 108.00 117.98 3978.50 3870.50 0.04

MW-11 12/4/2013 108.35 117.98 3978.50 3870.15 -0.35

MW-12 12/16/2011 108.06 117.35 3978.82 3870.76 -0.44

MW-12 6/7/2012 107.27 117.35 3978.82 3871.55 0.79

MW-12 12/7/2012 108.53 117.35 3978.82 3870.29 -1.26

MW-12 6/5/2013 108.54 117.35 3978.82 3870.28 -0.01

MW-12 12/4/2013 108.86 117.35 3978.82 3869.96 -0.32

MW-13 12/16/2011 109.92 117.27 3980.52 3870.60 -0.50

MW-13 6/7/2012 110.10 117.27 3980.52 3870.42 -0.18

MW-13 12/6/2012 110.33 117.27 3980.52 3870.19 -0.23

MW-13 6/4/2013 110.31 117.27 3980.52 3870.21 0.02

MW-13 12/4/2013 110.58 117.27 3980.52 3869.94 -0.27
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TABLE 1

SECOND HALF SEMI ANNUAL 2013

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA  

FORMER LEE GAS PLANT

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Location Date

Depth to 

Groundwater 

(1)                     

(feet)

Depth to 

Product (1)      

(feet)

Free Phase 

Hydrocarbon 

Thickness                                 

(feet)

Total Depth (2)                    

(feet)

TOC Elevation

(feet amsl)

Groundwater 

Elevation*

(feet amsl)

Change in 

Groundwater 

Elevation Since 

Previous Event (3) 

(feet)

MW-14 12/15/2011 111.23 118.36 3982.23 3871.00 -0.47

MW-14 6/7/2012 111.50 118.36 3982.23 3870.73 -0.27

MW-14 12/7/2012 111.71 118.36 3982.23 3870.52 -0.21

MW-14 6/5/2013 111.64 118.36 3982.23 3870.59 0.07

MW-14 12/4/2013 111.91 118.36 3982.23 3870.32 -0.27

MW-15* 12/15/2011 111.96 107.55 4.41 122.70 3981.70 3873.05 -0.48

MW-15* 6/7/2012 NM NM NM 122.70 3981.70 NM NM

MW-15* 12/7/2102 NM NM NM 122.70 3981.70 NM NM

MW-15* 6/5/2013 112.66 108.23 4.43 122.70 3981.70 3872.36 -0.68

MW-15* 12/4/2013 109.59 109.37 0.22 122.70 3981.70 3872.28 -0.09

MW-16 12/15/2011 107.19 122.74 3980.80 3873.61 -0.46

MW-16 6/8/2012 107.45 122.74 3980.80 3873.35 -0.26

MW-16 12/6/2012 107.62 122.74 3980.80 3873.18 -0.17

MW-16 6/5/2013 107.63 122.74 3980.80 3873.17 -0.01

MW-16 12/4/2013 107.97 122.74 3980.80 3872.83 -0.34

MW-17 12/15/2011 109.67 124.12 3981.80 3872.13 -0.54

MW-17 6/7/2012 109.94 124.12 3981.80 3871.86 -0.27

MW-17 12/6/2012 110.11 124.12 3981.80 3871.69 -0.17

MW-17 6/4/2013 110.05 124.12 3981.80 3871.75 0.06

MW-17 12/4/2013 110.37 124.12 3981.80 3871.43 -0.32

MW-18 12/16/2011 111.09 125.42 3983.10 3872.01 -0.62

MW-18 6/7/2012 111.26 125.42 3983.10 3871.84 -0.17

MW-18 12/6/2012 111.43 125.42 3983.10 3871.67 -0.17

MW-18 6/4/2013 111.36 125.42 3983.10 3871.74 0.07

MW-18 12/4/2013 111.72 125.42 3983.10 3871.38 -0.36

MW-19 12/16/2011 110.98 126.56 3980.80 3869.82 -0.56

MW-19 6/7/2012 111.15 126.56 3980.80 3869.65 -0.17

MW-19 12/6/2012 111.33 126.56 3980.80 3869.47 -0.18

MW-19 6/4/2013 111.22 126.56 3980.80 3869.58 0.11

MW-19 12/4/2013 111.64 126.56 3980.80 3869.16 -0.42

MW-20 12/15/2011 113.72 128.22 3983.30 3869.58 -0.68

MW-20 6/7/2012 113.85 128.22 3983.30 3869.45 -0.13

MW-20 12/6/2012 113.95 128.22 3983.30 3869.35 -0.10

MW-20 6/4/2013 113.81 128.22 3983.30 3869.49 0.14

MW-20 12/4/2013 114.30 128.22 3983.30 3869.00 -0.49

MW-21 12/15/2011 109.70 123.59 NM NM

MW-21 6/7/2012 110.01 123.59 NM NM

MW-21 12/7/2012 110.15 123.59 NM NM

MW-21 6/5/2013 110.22 123.59 NM NM

MW-21 12/4/2013 110.46 124.59 NM NM
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TABLE 1

SECOND HALF SEMI ANNUAL 2013

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA  

FORMER LEE GAS PLANT

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Location Date

Depth to 

Groundwater 

(1)                     

(feet)

Depth to 

Product (1)      

(feet)

Free Phase 

Hydrocarbon 

Thickness                                 

(feet)

Total Depth (2)                    

(feet)

TOC Elevation

(feet amsl)

Groundwater 

Elevation*

(feet amsl)

Change in 

Groundwater 

Elevation Since 

Previous Event (3) 

(feet)

MW-22 12/15/2011 109.38 148.62 NM NM

MW-22 6/7/2012 109.70 148.62 NM NM

MW-22 12/6/2012 109.86 148.62 NM NM

MW-22 6/5/2013 109.90 148.62 NM NM

MW-22 12/4/2013 110.16 149.62 NM NM

-0.22

Notes:

1- Depths measured from the north edge of the well casing.

2- Total depths were collected and recorded during the second half semi-annual 2013 monitoring event (with the exception of wells that contained LNAPL). 

Sample locations are shown on Figure 2 and a groundwater elevation contour map is shown on Figure 3.

5- MW-15 was not gauged during the second half semi-annual event due to an obstruction in the well at 110.76 feet below the top of casing.

amsl - feet above mean sea level.

TOC - top of casing

NM - not measured

* For wells that contained LNAPL, groundwater elevation was corrected for product thickness using the following calculation:

Groundwater elevation = (TOC Elevation - Measured Depth to Water) + (LNAPL Thickness in Well * LNAPL Density)

LNAPL density was assumed to be approximately 0.75 grams per cubic centimeter

4- Data presented for well locations includes previous four sampling events, when available.  Historic groundwater elevation data may be found in Appendix C.

Average change in groundwater elevation since the previous monitoring event

3- Changes in groundwater elevation calculated by subtracting the measurement collected during the previous monitoring even from the measurement collected during the most recent monitoring 

event.
